AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO
OPERATING AND MANAGEMENT CONTRACT
BETWEEN WECARE ORGANICS, LLC,
AND THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR


The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, with offices at 301 W. Huron  Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan  48107-8647 (“City”) and WeCare Organics, LLC (“Contractor”), a New York limited liability company, having its offices at 9289 Bonta Bridge Road, Jordan, NY 13080  agree to amend the Operating and Management Contract for the City of Ann Arbor Compost Facility (“the Agreement”) made and entered into by the parties on January 28, 2011, and amended on August 8, 2011 as follows: 

1) Article I, Section 1.01:  Definitions, is amended to amend “Compostable Material” and add a definition of “Food Waste” that reads as follows:  

“Compostable Material” means leaves, brush, tree limbs up to 6 inches in diameter and 4 feet in length, vegetative prunings, Christmas trees, Food Waste, and other garden or yard waste and other organic material as may be specified in the City’s Solid Waste Rules and Regulations.“Compostable Material” does not include sludge, manure or chemically treated wood.

“Food Waste” means food and food by-products collected through the residential seasonal curbside collection program that are deemed acceptable to process on the Compost Site by the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, and as further defined in City regulations. 

2) Article V, Section 5.01: Compensation, is amended to read as follows:

Payments by the City to Contractor and payments by Contractor to the City shall be made in accordance with the schedule of fees and rates shown in more detail in attached First Amended Exhibit C, Schedule of Fees and Rates. 

Starting January 1, 2014, the City will pay the Contractor an additional $14,950.00 per calendar year for processing all Food Waste that meet the following requirements: a) are deemed acceptable to process on the Compost Site by the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality; and b) are collected from residences during the seasonal collection of Compostable Material (approximately April through December 15th). For Billing Purposes the program will begin January 1, 2014.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]The City shall pay the $14,950.00 in 10 equal monthly installments of $1,495.00 in March through December of each year, beginning March 2014.

The Food Waste collection program may be terminated by either Party with a minimum of 30 days written notice.  Monthly payments will be paid up to the effective date of termination, including a pro rata portion of the last monthly payment if termination is not effective on the first day of a month. 

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed January 28, 2011, as amended on August 8, 2011, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this second amendment and are made a part of this second amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

This second amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties.

Dated this December __, 2013.

	
For Contractor
	
For City of Ann Arbor

	

By____________________________

	

By_________________________________
John Heiftje, Mayor

	


	

By_________________________________
Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

	

Approved as to form and content


______________________________
Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney
	

Approved as to substance


______________________________
Steven D. Powers, City Administrator


______________________________
Craig Hupy, Public Services Administrator



Version 06/2004					
